course offerings, and a reduction of faculty and departments to increase operational efficiency
and to reduce costs.

// 65LAURENTIAN UNIVERSITY ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

LAURENTIAN UNIVERSITY OF SUDBURY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended April 30, 2021
(thousands of dollars)

25. Restatement of comparative information (continued):

Correction of immaterial prior period errors (continued):

(f) Capital assets

The University identified an amount relating to an ongoing capital project that was expensed
instead of capitalized.  As a result, the University has corrected the 2020 comparative amounts
as follows:

(i) Increased Capital assets and decreased Operating and research expenses by $264

(ii) Increased Investment in capital assets net assets by $264

(iii) Increased Transfer for capital transactions by $264

The effects of the restatements and corrections on the comparative information are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at April 30, 2020
As previously

reported

Correction of

immaterial prior
period errors

Restatement
due to changes

in accounting
policies As restated

Cash and short-term investments $   4,544  $   (1,119) $   – $   3,425
Investments   52,845  1,119 –   53,964
Capital assets 272,267 264 –   272,531
Other assets   28,864  –   –   28,864
Total assets  $   358,520  $   264   $   –-   $   358,784

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities   22,319  702 –   23,021
Accrued vacation pay   1,846  747 –   2,593
Deferred Contributions – current   –   –   37,423   37,423
Deferred Contributions - non-
current   38,519  (1,769) (36,750)   –
Employee future benefits liabilities   20,788  1,769 –   22,557
Other liabilities   238,366  –   –-   238,366
Total liabilities  $   321,838  $   1,449   $   673  $   323,960

Unrestricted (19,986)  (1,807) (1,847)  (23,640)
Employee future benefits (22,635)  (1,769) 1,847  (22,557)
Investment in capital assets 22,610 264 –   22,874
Endowment   52,845  2,127 (673)   54,299
Internally restricted   3,848  –   –   3,848
Total net assets (deficiency)   36,682  (1,185)   (673)   34,824

Total liabilities and net assets   $   358,520  $   264   $   –   $   358,784

LAURENTIAN UNIVERSITY OF SUDBURY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended April 30, 2021
(thousands of dollars)

1. Description:

Laurentian University of Sudbury (the “University”) is incorporated by special act under the laws of
Ontario. The University is committed to strengthening the foundation of knowledge in higher
education and research in order to offer an outstanding university experience in English and French
with a comprehensive approach to Indigenous education.

The University is a registered charity and is exempt from the payment of income tax under section

[…]

The CCAA proceedings provide a court-supervised platform for the University to restructure
with the goal of becoming sustainable long-term, both financially and operationally. The
University continues to operate and provide its educational services and programs.

On February 10, 2021, the Court approved a $25,000 Debtor-In-Possession Loan (“DIP Loan”)
for interim financing, which was subsequently increased to $35,000 on May 19, 2021 with a
maturity date of January 31, 2022.

The University has completed an academic restructuring resulting in reduced programs and
course offerings, and a reduction of faculty and departments to increase operational efficiency
and to reduce costs.

LAURENTIAN UNIVERSITY ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT // 66

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

LAURENTIAN UNIVERSITY OF SUDBURY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended April 30, 2021
(thousands of dollars)

25. Restatement of comparative information (continued):

Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended April 30, 2020
As previously

reported

Correction of
immaterial prior

period errors

Restatement
due to

changes in
accounting

policies As restated

Other fees and income $   17,587 $   (843) $   –   $   16,744
Other revenue   180,810   –   –   180,810
Revenue   198,397  (843)  –   197,554

Salaries and benefits   134,552   295  –   134,847
Operating and research   28,175   130  –   28,305
Investment loss   1,001  (1,001)  –   –
Other expenses   37,789   –   –   37,789
Expenses   201,517   (576)  –   200,941

Deficiency of revenue over expenses $   (3,120)  $   (267)  $   –   $   (3,387)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets (Deficiency)

For the year ended
April 30, 2020 Unrestricted

Employee
future

benefits
Internally
restricted

Investment
in capital

assets Endowment Total

Net assets (deficiency),

(as reported) $  (19,986)  $ (22,635)   $  3,848   $]  22,610   $  52,845  $ 36,682

Restatements and
corrections:
Opening balance   (3,217)   172   –   –   1,891   (1,154)

Excess (deficiency) of

revenue over
expenses   (173)   (94)   –   –   –   (267)

Transfers for capital

transactions  (264)  –   −   264  –   −

Endowment

contributions   –   –   −   –   157   157

Net decrease in

endowment  –   –   −   –   (594)   (594)

Net assets (deficiency),
restated $  (23,640)  $ (22,557)   $  3,848   $  22,874   $  54,299  $  34,824

LAURENTIAN UNIVERSITY OF SUDBURY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended April 30, 2021
(thousands of dollars)

1. Description:

Laurentian University of Sudbury (the “University”) is incorporated by special act under the laws of
Ontario. The University is committed to strengthening the foundation of knowledge in higher
education and research in order to offer an outstanding university experience in English and French
with a comprehensive approach to Indigenous education.

The University is a registered charity and is exempt from the payment of income tax under section

[…]

with the goal of becoming sustainable long-term, both financially and operationally. The
University continues to operate and provide its educational services and programs.

On February 10, 2021, the Court approved a $25,000 Debtor-In-Possession Loan (“DIP Loan”)
for interim financing, which was subsequently increased to $35,000 on May 19, 2021 with a
maturity date of January 31, 2022.

The University has completed an academic restructuring resulting in reduced programs and
course offerings, and a reduction of faculty and departments to increase operational efficiency
and to reduce costs.

// 67LAURENTIAN UNIVERSITY ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

LAURENTIAN UNIVERSITY OF SUDBURY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended April 30, 2021
(thousands of dollars)

25. Restatement of comparative information (continued):

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As at April 30, 2020
As previously

reported

Correction of

immaterial prior
period errors

Restatement due
to changes  in

accounting
policies As restated

Cash flows from:

Operating activities $   2,075  $   (198) $   –   $   1,877
Financing activities   (1,389)  378 –   (1,011)
Investing activities   (3,647)  1,021   –   (2,626)

Net decrease in cash and
short-term investments   (2,961)   1,201   $   –   (1,760)

Cash and short-term investments,
beginning of year 7,505 (2,320)   –   5,185

Cash and short-term

investments, end of year   $   4,544  $   (1,119)   $   –   $   3,425

26. Subsequent events:

As discussed in note 10 above, the DIP Loan amount was increased from $25,000 to $35,000 on
May 19, 2021.  On August 20, 2021, the loan repayment and maturity date were extended to
January 31, 2022. The draw of the additional $10,000 was made on August 24, 2021, and the
University incurred an amendment fee of $550.
On December 16, 2021, subsequent to the increase in amount and the extension of the maturity
date of the DIP Loan, the Ontario Government announced a package of support from the Ministry
of Colleges and Universities (MCU). On January 19, 2022, the University and MCU executed a

[…]

Through its on-going analysis of its accounts in support of the CCAA process, the University
discovered errors in the amounts previously reported as revenues, expenses and remeasurement
gains related to a) the elimination of interfund transfers between unrestricted and internally
restricted net assets, and b) the recording of amounts to account for the termination of the Retiree
Health Benefit Plan. As a result, the University has corrected the 2021 originally reported amounts
as follows:

(i) Decreased Other fees and income revenue by $2,138

(ii) Decreased Salaries and benefits expense by $141, Operating and research expense by
$1,075 and Restructuring costs by $233

(iii) Increased Employee future benefits remeasurements and other items by $689

There is no impact on the  reported assets, liabilities, and net assets on the Statement of Financial
Position nor on the reported cash flows from operating, financing and investing activities on the
Statement of Cash Flows. The disclosures in notes 6, 12, 13, 20 and 21 have been revised to
reflect this restatement.

Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended April 30, 2021
As previously

reported Corrections  As restated

Other fees and income  $   24,299 $   (2,138)   $   22,161
Other revenue items  171,235   –   171,235
Revenue  195,534 (2,138)   193,396

Salaries and benefits  128,557  (141)   128,416
Operating and research   18,723  (1,075)   17,648
Restructuring costs  79,137  (233)   78,904
Other expense items  35,099   – 35,099
Expenses   261,516  (1,449)   260,067

Deficiency of revenue over expenses  $   (65,982)  $   (689)   $   (66,671)

LAURENTIAN UNIVERSITY OF SUDBURY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended April 30, 2021
(thousands of dollars)

1. Description:

Laurentian University of Sudbury (the “University”) is incorporated by special act under the laws of
Ontario. The University is committed to strengthening the foundation of knowledge in higher
education and research in order to offer an outstanding university experience in English and French
with a comprehensive approach to Indigenous education.

The University is a registered charity and is exempt from the payment of income tax under section